
Value-Added Producer Grant (VAPG) and Section 9006 Rural Energy (§9906) Grant Application Packagers in Oregon 
 

The following individuals have successfully completed training provided by USDA Rural Development staff in Oregon (RD-Oregon) 
on the packaging of grant applications for the RD programs specified below.  These individuals have indicated an interest in providing 
application packaging services to Oregonians who would like the assistance of a grant “packager”.   
 
This list is provided for informational purposes only.  RD-Oregon neither recommends nor discourages the use of packagers in general 
or in particular.  This list is not an endorsement, recommendation, or guarantee of the quality of the service that will be provided.  RD 
grants are awarded on the basis of a merit competition, and no assurance can be made that any particular application will be 
successful.  
 
The applicant, not the packager, is solely responsible for validity of the project being proposed in the grant application.  If the 
application is successful and the grant is awarded, the applicant alone is responsible for the successful conduct of the project. 
 
Some groups or individuals may be willing to package applications on a pro bono basis.  Others seek payment for these services – 
e.g., on a fee-for-service or a contingency basis.   RD has no regulations governing the payment of packaging costs.  Since RD is not a 
party to packager compensation arrangements and has no regulations, compensation is a matter of business negotiation between the 
packager and the applicant. 
 

Both VAPG and §9006 grants: 
 

Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Peg 
Bogard 

Hat Creek 
Consulting 

654 Hunter Rd, 
Hood River, OR 97031 

541-387-
3908, or 
541-490-
2166 

 Peg.bogard@gmail.com
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Matt 
Coen 

Essential 
Consulting 
Oregon, LLC 

1328 W 2nd Ave., 
Eugene, OR  97402 

541-228-
5586 

 matt@ecoregon.com

VAPG & 
§9006 

Kathryn 
Ferge 

Columbia Blue 
Mt. RC&D 

200 SE Hailey Ave, 
Suite 107, 
Pendleton, OR  97801 

541-278-
8049, Ext. 
140 

 kferge@oregontrail.net
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Charlotte 
Rollier 

Evergreen NRG 2614 NE 42nd Ave. 
Portland, OR  97213 

971-285-
5554 

 char0328@easystreet.net  
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Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Nick 
Harville 

SEDCOR 745 Commercial St NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

503-485-
9802 

 nharville@sedcor.com
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Cylvia 
Hayes 

3EStrategies 760 NW York Dr., Ste. 
300, 
Bend, OR 97701 

541-617-
9013, Ext. 1 

541-382-
2287 

cylvia@3estrategies.org
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Lois 
Huffman 

 PO Box 704, 
Newberg, OR 97132 

503-758-
8018 

 lois.huffman@earthlink.net
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Sara Miller NE Oregon 
Economic 
Development 
District 

101 NE 1st St., Ste. 100, 
Enterprise, OR  97828 

541-426-
3598 

541-426-
9058 

saramiller@neoedd.org

VAPG & 
§9006 

Stephanie 
Page 

Oregon 
Department of 
Agriculture 

635 Capitol St. NE, 
Salem, OR  97301 

503-986-
4565 

503-986-
4750 

spage@oda.state.or.us
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Heidi 
Peterson 

Public Affairs 
Research 
Consultants 

PO Box 549, 
Weston, OR  97856 

800-758-
6812 

541-566-
9309 

hpeterson@oregonparc.com
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Lisa 
Rietmann 

Ella 
Resources, 
Inc. 

PO Box 131, Ione, OR  
97843 

541-422-
7181, 
541-379-
9422 

541-422-
7181 

lrietmann@wildblue.net
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Clyde 
Stryker 

Eagle-Tech 
Systems 

PO Box 429, 3240 
Walsey Lane,  
Warm Springs, OR  
97761 

541-553-
1034 x11, 
541-408-
4615 

 cstryker@eagletech.org
 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Merlin 
Berg 

Wy’East 
RC&D 

2325 River Rd., Ste. 2 
The Dalles, OR  97058 

541-296-
2391 x117 

 merlin.berg@or.usda.gov  

VAPG & 
§9006 

Mike 
Carpenter 

Energy 
Recovery 
Group, LLC 

PO Box 21420 
Salem, OR  97307 

800-979-
6453 

866-296-
3683 

mikecgroup@comcast.net
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Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

VAPG & 
§9006 

Bob 
Rogers 

Oregon 
Renewable 
Energy Center 

 541-885-
1569 

 robert.rogers@oit.edu  

 
§9006 grants only: 

 
Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

§9006 Jeff Cropp Renewable NRG 9952 SE Ash St.,  
Suite B, 
Portland, OR  97216 

503-705-
0813 

866-656-
5541 

Jeff.cropp@renewablenrg.com
 

§9006 Sue Gries Oregon 
Department of 
Environmental 
Quality 

811 SW 6th Ave, 
Portland, OR 97212 

503-229-
5215 

 Gries.sue@deq.state.or.us
 

§9006 Kirk 
Leonard 

 PO Box 7940,  
Salem, OR 97303 

503-391-
6735 

503-391-
6735 – 
Call 
Ahead 

kirkleon@spiritone.com
 

§9006 John 
McIntosh 

SunEnergy Power 
Corporation 

1133 NW Wall Street, 
Suite 305, 
Bend, OR 97701 

503-922-
1548, or 
541-408-
4640 

503-922-
1552 

jmcintosh@SunEnergyPower.com
 
 

§9006 A. Dean 
Merrick 

A. Dean & 
Company 

PO Box 2412, 
Redmond, OR 97756 

541-548-
0476 

541-548-
5646 

A1dean@att.net
 

§9006 Robin 
Snyder 

Central Oregon 
Intergovernmental 
Council 

2363 SW Glacier 
Place, 
Redmond, OR 97756 

541-504-
3310 

541-923-
3416 

rsnyder@coic.org
 

       

(3/13/2008) 

mailto:robert.rogers@oit.edu
mailto:Jeff.cropp@renewablenrg.com
mailto:Gries.sue@deq.state.or.us
mailto:kirkleon@spiritone.com
mailto:jmcintosh@SunEnergyPower.com
mailto:A1dean@att.net
mailto:rsnyder@coic.org


Grant Packagers in Oregon       4 of 5 

Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

§9006 Heather 
Williams 

Middle Deschutes 
Watershed 
Council 

625 SE Salmon Ave., 
Redmond, OR  97756 

541-923-
4358, 
Ext. 113 

541-923-
4713 

Heather.williams@or.nacdnet.net

§9006 Philip 
Krain 

Commercial Solar 
Ventures 

621 SW Alder St., Ste. 
200, Portland, OR  
97205 

971-322-
8647 

971-241-
2204 

philip@c-s-v.com  

 
VAPG grants only: 

 
Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

VAPG Phil Chang Central Oregon 
Intergovernmental 
Council 

2363 SW Glacier 
Place, 
Redmond, OR 97756 

541-548-
9534, or 
541-504-
3310 

541-548-
9549 

PChang@coic.org
 

VAPG  Jody
Christensen 

McMinnville 
Economic 
Development 
Partnership 

417 NW Adams 
Street, 
McMinnville, OR 
97128 

503-474-
0544, or 503-
550-8504 

 Info@McMinnvilleEDP.com
Jody@McMinnvilleEDP.com
 
 

VAPG Katie Goff Oregon
Cattlemen’s 
Association 

 3415 Commercial St. 
SE, Ste. 217, Salem, 
OR  97302 

503-361-
8941 

503-361-
8947 

kattiegoff@orcattle.com
 

VAPG  Vicki
Griesinger 

Griesinger Group 
LLC 

1130 Barrington 
Circle, 
Ashland, OR  97520 

541-552-
9989 

541-552-
9222 

Vicki@griesingergroup.com

VAPG  Marilyn
Hawkins 

Hawkins & 
Company PR 

1130 Barrington 
Circle, 
Ashland, OR 97520 

541-552-
9922 

541-552-
9911 

mhawkins@prhawk.com
 

VAPG  Cathi
McLain 

McLain & 
Company 

4860 Centerwood St., 
Lake Oswego, OR  
97035 

503-620-
6620 

503-620-
6898 

cathi@mclainco.com
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Grant 
programs 

Name Organization Address Phone Fax Email 

VAPG Alex
Sifford 

 Sifford Energy 
Services 

PO Box 760, 
Neskowin, OR  
97149-0765 

503-392-
3965 

503-392-
3965 

alexs@oregoncoast.com
 

VAPG  Michele
Silbey 

Bryant Christie, 
Inc. 

1425 Fourth Ave. S, 
Suite 808, Seattle, 
WA  98101 

206-292-
6340 

206-292-
6341 

micheles@bryantchristie.com
 

VAPG   Kay Teisl Oregon
Cattlemen’s 
Association 

3415 Commercial St. 
SE, Salem, OR  97302 

503-361-
8941 

503-361-
8947 

kayteisl@orcattle.com
 

VAPG Chris Bates The Business 
Enterprise Center 

1965 SW Airport Rd. 
Corvallis, OR  97330 

541-758-
4009 

 christopher_a_bates@yahoo.com 

VAPG  Daniel
Block 

D.W. Block 
Associates, LLC 

PO Box 3409 
Portland, OR  97208 

503-219-
9333 

503-222-
0915 

dwb@dwblock.com

 
 
For more information, please contact USDA Rural Development at 503-414-3366 or visit www.rurdev.usda.gov/or/rbs.htm   
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